MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

Ninety-first and Ninety-second Legislatures

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

From April 10, 1943 to April 21, 1945 AND MISCELLANEOUS STATE PAPERS From April 10, 1943 to May 24, 1945

Published by the Revisor of Statutes in accordance with Chapter 10 of the Revised Statutes of 1944.

KENNEBEC JOURNAL AUGUSTA, MAINE 1945

PUBLIC LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Ninety-second Legislature

1945

Chapter 246

AN ACT Permitting Members of the Armed Forces to Receive Operators'
Licenses Without Payment of Fee.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

P. L., 1943, c. 157, amended. Chapter 157 of the public laws of 1943 is hereby amended to read as follows:

'Provided, however, that the secretary of state, on application from any person who is serving in the armed forces of the United States, and who has a license is otherwise qualified to operate a motor vehicle in the state of Maine, shall renew his receive a license without the requirement of the payment of any fee.

This act shall remain in force only for the duration of the war and 6 months thereafter.'

Effective July 21, 1945

Chapter 247

AN ACT Relating to Applications for Operators' Licenses by Members of the Armed Forces.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Sec. 1. R. S., c. 19, § 48, amended. The 2nd sentence of section 48 of chapter 19 of the revised statutes is hereby amended to read as follows:

'Before the license is granted, an applicant shall be required to pass such physical examination and such examination by actual demonstration or otherwise as to his qualifications to operate a motor vehicle as the said secretary shall require; provided said secretary may waive such examination in the case of applicants who have been duly licensed by this state to operate a motor vehicle during any one of the 3 preceding calendar years or who have been duly licensed by this state and who have been, on or after December 7, 1941, members of the armed forces of the United States; and no license shall be issued until the said secretary is satisfied that the applicant is a proper person to receive it.'

Sec. 2. Limitation of act. This act shall remain in force only for the duration of the war and 6 months thereafter.